TOWN OF FRANKLIN
INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
Building Inspection — Division of Wires — Division of Gas
Division of Plumbing
MUNICIPAL BUILDING — 355 East Central Street
Franklin, Massachusetts 02038

Lloyd (Gus) Brown Telephone: 508-520-4926
Building Commissioner FAX: 508-520-4906

ZONING REVIEW

APPLICANT: Timothy and Jenny McGee

LOCATION: 23 September Drive

ZONING DISTRICT: RRI

TYPE OF PROJECT: Construction of an attached ADU with Garage
DATE: 12/30/2025 DENY

VARIANCE

ZONING BY LAW SECTIONS: 185 Attachment 9 Schedule of Lot, Area,
Frontage, Yard and Height Requirements

REASON FOR DENIAL: Applicant is seeking to construct an attached ADU

with a garage that is 15.5’ from the right side yard setback where 40’ is
required. The building permit is denied without a variance from the ZBA.

APPEAL OF DENIAL OPTIONS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICANT SIGNATURE DATE

ZONING OFFICIAL SIGNATURELAB DATE 12/30/2025




TOWN OF FRANKLIN

= ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
) = Municipal Building RECEIVED
' 355 East Central Street TOWN OF FRANKLIN
- Franklin, MA 02038 o )
; 508-520-4926 bo 9 o 2025
z2 o ZBA APPLICATION FORM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

"y

U

GENERAL INFORMATION

T

—

The undersigned hereby petitions the Zoning Board of Appeals for the following:

Special Permit: Variance: X Appeal:
PETITIONER: TIMOTHY AND JENNY MCGEE
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 23 SEPTEMBER DR. PHONE:_(413) 531-7442

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 23 SEPTEMBER DR.
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL  ZONING DISTRICT: RURAL RESIDENTIAL |

ASSESSORS MAP & PARCEL: 324-003-002

REASON FOR PETITION:

New Structure

X Additions
Change in Use/Occupancy Parking
Conversion to Addi'l Dwelling Unit’s Sign
Dormer
Subdivision
Other:

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:
BUILD A ONE BEDROOM, SINGLE LEVEL ATTACHED ADU, WITH AN ATTACHED GARAGE. ADU TO BE USED

FOR AGING PARENTS WITH MOBILITY ISSUES. USING THE SAME ARCHITECT (KONOSKY ASSOCIATES)

THAT DESIGNED THE CURRENT RESIDENCE AND NEIGHBORHOOD TO KEEP IT COHESIVE.
C

SECTIONS O ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article §185-19B Section 1-5 ‘

Article Section

Article Section

Applicants for a Variance must complete Pages 1-5

Applicants for a Special Permit must complete Pages 1-4 and 6

Applicants for an Appeal to the ZBA pursuant to Zoning Bylaw section 185-4 )
must attach a statement concerning the reasons for the appeal

(PeXﬁ.oner (s) /Owner) ;
i

TIMOTHY AIND JENNY MCGEE
(Print Name)

Address: 23 SEPTEMBER DR

Original Signature(s):

Tel. No.: (41 3) 531-7442

E-Mail Address: TIMOTHYPATRICKMCGEE@HOTMAIL.COM

Data: 12/16/2025

(Page 1)



TOWN OF FRANKLIN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926

7BA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed and returned to the Secretary of
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

I/We TIMOTHY AND JENNY MCGEE

(OWNER)

Address: 23 SEPTEMBER DRIVE

State that I/We own the property located at 23 SEPTEMBER DRIVE

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of

TIMOTHY P. MCGEE AND JENNY LY MCGEE

*pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 12/12/2025 , Norfolk

County Registry of Deeds at Book 42823 , Page 439 ; or

Dedham Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page

SIGNATURE AY LAND OWNER OR

TRUSTEE, OFFICER OR AGENT*



Property Address: 23 September Drive, Franklin, MA 02038

Bk 42823 Pg439 #88117
12-12-2025 @ 09:22a

Quitclaim Deed

We, Timothy McGee and Jenny McGee, husband and wife, of 23 September Drive, Franklin, MA
02038

("Grantor"),

for consideration of Less than One Hundred and (0/100 (3100.00) dollars, paid, grant to

Timothy P. McGee and Jenny Ly McGee, Co-Trustees of the 23 September Drive Realty Trust
wd/t of even date herewith, as noted on Trustee Certificate recorded herewith, with a trust mailing
address of 23 September Drive, Franklin, MA 02038

("Grantee"),

with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS,

The property located at 23 September Drive, Franklin, Norfolk County, Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, and being more particularly described as follows:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SEE EXHIBIT A, ATTACHED HERETO

Intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to the Grantors named herein,
by deed recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds, Book 42630, Page 368.

*This deed is for estate planning purposes only: title not examined by preparer of deed.

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EXCISE TAX

Norfolk Registry ?f Deeds WILLIAM P. O'DONNELL, REGISTER
Date: 12-12-2025 ¢ J9:22am NORFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
Cctl#: 102 Doct: 88117 RECEIVED & RECORDED ELECTRONICALLY

Fee: $.00 Cons: $1.00



Bk 42823 Pg440 #88117

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Timothy McGee and Jenny McGee, have caused this instrument to be
executed under seal and under the pains and penalties of perjyy, this 20™ day of November, 2025.

Timothy McGee

:Ieghy McGee U

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth, ss

On this 20th day of November, 2025, before me, the undersigned notary public, personaily
appeared Timothy McGee and Jenny McGee, and proved to me through satisfactory evidence
of identification, being (check whichever applies): Jgriver’s licenses or other state or federal
governmental documents bearing a photograph image, 0 oath or affirmation of a credible witness
known to me who knows the above signatorics, or 0 my own personal knowledge of the
identities of the signatories, to be the persons whose names are signed above, and acknowledged
to me that they signed the foregoing instrument voluntarily for its stated purpose and who swore
or affirmed to me that the contents of this document are truthful and accurate to the best of their
knowledge and belief.

Subscribed to and sworn before me

UL iy,
\‘N ‘,,
SSWE O/,
& ‘,.'\";“\'\ssion G.;"

& O PR g .?odq;"-.ff) 2 '\i’{‘\ . C;).Q/-f"\

iy

o Notary Public: Michelle Oliveira
gt g g My Commission Expires: 4/10/2031
Z




Bk 42823 Pg44l #88117

EXHIBIT A

The land in Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, with the buildings thereon shown as Lot
2A, on a plan entitled “Plan of Land September Drive (Countryside Estates) Franklin,
Massachusetts” dated October 26, 2016, prepared by Guerriere & Halnon Inc., 55 West Central
Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038, and recorded with Norfolk Registry of Deeds as Plan
Page 19 in Plan Book 654, to which reference may be had for a more particular description.

Said Lot 2A contains 56,050 +/- square feet of land, more or less, according to said plan. Subject
to a temporary grading and construction easement as shown on said plan.

Together with the right to use the streets and ways shown on said plan as streets and ways are
commonly used in the Town of Franklin, in common with others legally entitled thereto.



TOWN OF FRANKLIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926

ZBRA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

apprrcant: |IMOTHY AND JENNY MCGEE PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY: PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL
LocarTon: 23 SEPTEMBER DR. gonE: RURAL RESIDENTIAL |
PHONE: (413)531-7442 REQUESTED USE/occUPANCY: PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS 1
Lot Area: 56,050 SF - 40,000 SF (min.)
Continuous Frontage: 201 FT & 200 FT (min.)
Size of Lot: Width 180 - 180 (min.)
Depth 350 & 180 (min)
105.8 FT
Setbacks in Front - 40 FT (min.)
Feet:
Heek N 2715FT 245.5 FT 40 FT (min.)
Left Side 71.2FT = 40 FT (min.)
Right Side 406 FT 15.5 FT 40 FT i . §
Building Height: Stories 2 1 3 (max.)
Feet <35FT <35FT 35FT (max.)
NO. of Dwelling Units: (max.)
(min. /max)

NO. of Parking Spaces:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings
on same lot, and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick,

steel, etc.
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH WOOD FRAME

SEE FRANKLIN ZONING BYLAW ARTICLE 185, ATTACHMENT 9.



TOWN OF FRANKLIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926
ZBA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

— . MUST BE ESTABLISHED ET FORTH IN
EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND S
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING BYLAW SECTION 185-45 (D) (2)

(6) AND MGL 407, SECTION 10:

A) A Titeral enforcement of the provisions of thi§ Zoning bylaw‘ Would
involve a substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner
or appellant for the following reasons:

ELDERLY PARENTS LIVING AT RESIDENCE, ONE PARENT HAS MOBILITY ISSUES (DOUBLE KNEE
REPLACEMENT), MAKING IT DIFFICULT AND DANGEROUS TO USE THE STAIRS. THE OTHER PARENT
HAS ALREADY FALLEN DOWN THE STAIRS BECAUSE HE MISSED A STEP.

PARENTS ARE CURRENTLY LOCATED ON THE 2ND FLOOR OF THE RESIDENCE AND ALSO PROVIDE
CHILDCARE SUPPORT TO THEIR 2 GRANDCHILDREN (AGES 4 AND 2)

B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to thelsoil
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especua:].ly
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning
district in which it is located for the following reasons:

THE LOT IS IRREGULARLY SHAPED - IT IS WIDER AT THE BASE OF THE PROPERTY AND BECOMES
MORE NARROW TOWARDS THE REAR, WHICH LIMITS THE BUILDABLE AREA.
THIS DOES NOT GENERALLY AFFECT THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL | ZONING DISTRICT.

C) Desirable relief may be granted without eithex:
1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

DESIGN OF THE SINGLE LEVEL ADU IS CONSISTENT WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD. WE ARE USING
THE SAME ARCHITECT THAT DESIGNED THE OTHER HOMES IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD.
THERE WILL BE NO IMPACT TO THE CURRENT TRAFFIC IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD.

2) Nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of
this Zoning Bylaw for the following reasons:

WILL MAINTAIN SINGLE-FAMILY CHARACTER AND MATCH OTHER HOMES IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD.
REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO THE SIDE SETBACK SO THAT WE CAN PROVIDE AS MUCH SETBACK
TO THE PROPERTY LINE AS POSSIBLE.

If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the
applicable legal requirements, you should consult with your own attorney.

Page 5



TOWN OF FRANKLIN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Municipal Building
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038
508-520-4926
ZBA APPLICATION FORM

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

——
EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING BYLAW SECTION 185-45 (D) (2)

(6) AND MGL 40A, SECTION 10:

A) A Literal enforcement of the provisions of this Zoning bylaw would
involve a substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner

or appellant for the following reasons:

ELDERLY PARENTS LIVING AT RESIDENCE, ONE PARENT HAS MOBILITY ISSUES (DOUBLE KNEE
REPLACEMENT), MAKING IT DIFFICULT AND DANGEROUS TO USE THE STAIRS. THE OTHER PARENT
HAS ALREADY FALLEN DOWN THE STAIRS BECAUSE HE MISSED A STEP. ‘

PARENTS ARE CURRENTLY LOCATED ON THE 2ND FLOOR OF THE RESIDENCE AND ALSO PROVIDE
CHILDCARE SUPPORT TO THEIR 2 GRANDCHILDREN (AGES 4 AND 2)

B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially
affecting such land or structures put not affecting generally the zoning
district in which it is located for the following reasons:

C) Desirable relief may be granted without either:

1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

2) Nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of
this Zoning Bylaw for the following reasons:

If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the
applicable legal requirements, you should consult with your own attorney.

Page 5



ZBA APPLICATION FORM
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIATL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following
criteria in accordance with Zoning Bylaw Section 185-45(D) (2) (a)
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are
requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional information
for special permits for which additional criteria must be met under the

Zoning Bylaw.

185-45(D) (2) (A) BOARD OF APPEALS: TO HEAR AND DECIDE APPLICATIONS FOR
SPECTIAL PERMITS UPON WHICH THE BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ACT UNDER THIS
CHAPTER. SPECIAT, PERMITS SHALL BE GRANTED BY THE BOARD OF APPEALS ONLY
UPON ITS WRITTEN DETERMINATION THAT THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT HAVE
ADVERSE EFFECTS WHICH OVERBALANCE ITS BENEFICIAL EFFECTS ON EITHER THE
NEIGHBORHOOD OR THE TOWN, IN VIEW OF THE PARTICULAR CHARACTERISTICS OF
THE SITE AND OF THE PROPOSAL IN RELATION TO THAT SITE. THIS
DETERMINATION SHALL BE IN ADDITTION TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC FINDINGS:
(1) Proposed project addresses or is consistent with neighborhood or

Town need.

(2) Vehicular traffic flow, access and parking and pedestrian safety
are properly addressed.

(3) Public roadways, drainage, utilities and other infrastructure are
adequate or will be upgraded to accommodate development.

(4) Neighborhood character and social structure will not be negatively
impacted.
(5) Project will not destroy or cause substantial damage to any

environmentally significant natural resource, habitat, or feature oxr, if
it will, proposed mitigation, remediation, replication, or compensatory

measures are adequate.

(6) Number, height, bulk, location and siting of building(s) and
structure (s) will not result in abutting properties being deprived of
light or fresh air circulation or being exposed to flooding or subjected
to excessive noise, odor, light, vibrations, oxr airborne particulates.

(7) Water consumption and sewer use, taking into consideration current
and projected future local water supply and demand and wastewater
treatment capacity, will not be excessive.



GENERAL NOTES

1.) LOCUS PROPERTY IS COMPRISED OF:
ASSESSOR'S MAP 324 PLOT 3-2

DEED BOOK 35841 PAGE 364

OWNER OF RECORD: SUSAN H. & JOHN J. KILCOYNE

2) PLAN REFERENCES:
P-1.) PLAN BOOK 654 PAGE 19

3) PROJECT BENCHMARKS:

BM-A CONCRETE CORNER OF BULKHEAD ELEVATION = 376.17'
BM-8 TOP OF WELL HEAD ELEVATION = 376,53

(OATUM: NAVDER)

4.) ZONING INFORMATION ZONING DISTRICT: RURAL RESIDENTIAL |
MININUM/MAXIMUM ZONING REQUIREMENTS.

MIN. LOT AREA = 40,000 SIF,

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE = 200'

MIN. BULDING SETBACKS: FRONT = 40", SIDE = 40', REAR = 40"
MIN. ACCESSORY DUILDING SETBACKS: FRONT = 40', SIDE/REAR = 10'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT = 35' OR 3 STORIES

MAX. [NFERVIOUS COVERAGE % (STRUCTURES) = 20%

MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE % (STRUCTURES & PAVEMENT) = 25%

5.) THE PROPERTY LINE INFORMATION SHOWN IS DASED ON CURRENT
AVAILABLE RECORD INFORMATION CONSISTING OF PLANS AND DEEDS AND AN
ACTUAL ON THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY THIS FIRM ON
0/8/2025.

6.) COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER: 25021CO312F (DATE: 7/8/2025) THE FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP DEFNES THIS AREA AS 20NE X, AREA OUTSIDE THE
0.2% CHANCE ANNUAL FLODO PLAN,

7.) ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN ACELC.

SITE 1S NOT WITHIN AN AREA OF ESTIMATED HABITAT OF RARE WILOUFE PER
NHESP MAP OF THE 2006 “ESTIMATED HABITATS OF RARC WILOUIFE",

SITE IS NOT WITHIN A PRIORITY HABITAT PER NHESP MAP OF THE 2006
“PRIORITY HABITATS OF RARE SPECIES',

SITE DOES NOT CONTAIN A CERTIFIED VERNAL POOL PER NHESP NAP OF THE
2006 "CERTIFIED VERNAL POOLS."

SITE IS NOT WITHIN A STATE APPROVED ZONE Il GROUND WATER RECHARGE
PROTECTION AREA.

B.) UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT
DIG SAFE (AT 1-BBB-DIG-SAFE) AND UTILITY COMPANIES TO LOCATE ALL
EXSTING UTILITIES, AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.  LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND INFRASTRUCTURE,
UTILIMES, CONDUITS AND LINES ARE SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY,
MAY NOT BE UMITED TO THOSE SHOWN HEREON, AND HAVE BEEN RESEARCHED
BASED ON THE AVAILABLE UTILITY RECORDS NOTED HEREON. THE CONTRACTOR
AGREES 7O BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MICHT
BE OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO LOCATE SAID
INFRASTRUCTURE AND UTILITIES EXACTLY. IF FIELD CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM
PLAN INFORMATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
INMEDIATELY FOR POSSIBLE REDESIGN.

SEPTIC_SYSTEM_UPGRADE CALCULATIONS:.
DESIGN FLOW: 5 BEDROOS (4 EXISTING, 1 NEW) X 110 GPD = 550 GPD

HIN, 2000 GALLON_SEPTIC_TANK REQUIRED.
LEACHING AREA REQUIRED: PERC RATE = 0 MPJ, LTAR = 0,60

" 193.8 LF, REQUIRED
1038 LF. X 4,0 LF,/UNT = 48.5 UNITS REQUIRED
LEACHING AREA PROVIDED:
50 UNITS (40 EXISTING, 10 NEW) X 4,0 LF,/UNIT = 200 LF,
200 LF, X 472 SF/LF. = M4 SE. 0K

+ BUILDING_SEWER_TO_THE_ADU IS T0_BE INTERNALLY CONNECTED 10 THE
EXISTING BUILDING SEWER IN_THE MAIN OWELLING.

ZONING TABLE
ZONE: RURAL RESIDENTIAL |
MINIHUM /MAXIMUM ZONING REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED PROVIDED
VIR LT ARER 40,000 S, 0050 SE.
[ M. FRONTAGE 200 2010
(M1 FRONT_ACCESSORY BLOG. SETBACK 40 —jos,g
MIN,_SIDE_ACGESSORY HLOG, SETHACK 10 19"
IBACK 10 2455
| 35T SToNEs] | —
| 20% BOX
25% 16,8%
LEGEND
PROPOSID CXISTING PROPOSED DASTNG
@y © = WATER CATE/SHUT-OFF . - = STONE WAL
o @ = CATCH DASIN [ — R
@ O = ORAN KANKOLE —W— —y— = WATRR LNC
W © = SOWIR MANHOLE et oyl M SERER LG
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—o—o— —o—o— = SIOL GUARDRAL
o O = TADHONCMWOLE T T D oocnE FeNGE
O O = MANHOE = CHAN LNK FENCE
@ O = ELCRC 00K o e = OVERHEAD YIRS
a 1 = CLCTRIC MCTIR = TRCC UNC
@ o = AR CONDIIONCR O® O =TS & s
D D = oS WOR ——o. ——0. = UTUTY POLE/GUY WRC
M M.ﬂ:ﬂm a==— o==— = TRAIC SGNAL POLE
I 2 (AT POLE —{[f— -—-Umem = TOPOCRAPHIC CONTOUR
* H ey sac = SLOPED GRANTE CURD
cce = CAPC COD DCRM

N
i o UG 5. pes
OEED BO0K: 30433 PAGE:
ASSCSSOR'S WAP: 324 PLOT: 3-3

//x% /
h¥ AASSESSOR'S MAP: uﬁ/,

PLOT: 3-2
N \ 56,050 S.F,
“ 1287+ ACRES

Py
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EDWARD P.

!
“ACOBS Sid e,
NO. 46687 @/ (o) ASSLSSON'S HAPL 325 PLOT: 27
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LOCUS MAP
NOT 10 SCALE

REVISIONS.
No. DATE DESCRIPTION

DRAWN 0Y; STC
CHECKED BY: EPJ
DESIONED DY: STC

ACCESSORY DWELLING
UNIT SKETCH PLAN

23 SEPTEMBER DRIVE
N

FRANKLIN

(NORFOLK COUNTY)
MASSACHUSETTS
PREPARD FOR:

TIMOTHY MCGEE

23 SEPTEMBER DRIVE
FRANKLIN
MASSACHUSETTS
02038

DATE: NOVEMDER 10, 2025
PROJECT NUMDER: 2025-109

PMP

QONBULTING IND.
Lond Gurveyara d Givil Engingore

www.pmpconsultinginc.com

200 North Bodford Stroot
East Bridgowater, MA 02333
Phono: 508-378-3421

0 20" 40 SHEET

NT Y.



23 SEPTEMBER DR - 300' ABUTTERS

Town of Franklin, MA
1 inch = 200 Feet

Preatsioa Maparg Geospatial Relatbsns

www.cai-tech.com
December 15, 2025 0 200 400 600

This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and Is not warrantied.




Subject Property:

N 300 feet Abutters List Report
Franklin, MA
¥ December 15, 2025

Parcel Number: 324-003-002 Mailing Address: MCGEE TIMOTHY P & JENNY LY TRS 23
CAMA Number:  324-003-002-000 SEPTEMBER DR REALTY TRUST
Property Address: 23 SEPTEMBER DR 23 SEPTEMBER DR

__________________ FRANKLIN, MA 02038
Abutters:

Parcel Number:  324-001-000 Mailing Address: FRANKLIN TOWN OF

CAMA Number:  324-001-000-000 355 EAST CENTRAL ST

Property Address: PROSPECT ST FRANKLIN, MA 02038

Parcel Number:  324-002:000  Mailing Address: MAIZELS MICHAEL MAIZELS,
CAMA Number:  324-002-000-000 ELIZABETH MAIZELS, EVELYN

Property Address: 31 SEPTEMBER DR 31 SEPTEMBER DR

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

‘Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

‘Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

..................

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

12/15/2025

324-003-001-000
27 SEPTEMBER DR

324-003-002-000
23 SEPTEMBER DR

'324-003-003

324-003-003-000
19 SEPTEMBER DR

324-003-005
324-003-005-000
5 COUNTRYSIDE LN

'324-003-006

324-003-006-000
20 SEPTEMBER DR

324-003-007
324-003-007-000
SEPTEMBER DR

324-004-000
324-004-000-000
235 PROSPECT ST

324-005-000
324-005-000-000
237 PROSPECT ST

‘ Mailing Addfess:

 Mailing Address:

 Mailing Address:

 Mailing Address:

AMariIing Addrééé:

&'?‘m:?ux{m i=s

www.cai-tech.com

Matlmg Address:

‘Ma'ilihg‘ Address:

Mailing Address:

FRANKLIN. MAGZO38 e
LI LING XIN ZHENG SAI CHAI

27 SEPTEMBER DR

FRANKLIN, MA 02038

'MCGEE TIMOTHY P & JENNY LY TRS 23

SEPTEMBER DR REALTY TRUST
23 SEPTEMBER DR
FRANKLIN, MA 02035

'PESTANA MARK JOSEPH PESTANA

SUZIE S
19 SEPTEMBER DR

FRANKLIN, MA 02038

WALSH PETER C WALSH ELIZABETH A

5 COUNTRYSIDE LN
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

PATEL TWINKLE BACHUBHAI PATEL
SHILPA TWINKLE

20 SEPTEMBER DR

FRANKLIN, MA 02038

'BURKKON DESIGHN/BUILDLLC

225 INDUSTRIAL RD UNIT 2
WRENTHAM, MA 02093-1470

'KELLEHER KATHRYNW

235 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

MORGAN BARRY A MORGAN TERRI L

1814 BINZ ST UNIT A
HOUSTON, TX 77004

This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warrantied,

Page 1 of 2

Abutters List Report - Franklin, MA




S w300 feet Abutters List Report

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Parcel Number;
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Paréél;Nhumbé'r:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

APé'rcel Nulmbé-r:E -
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

vPavrceI' Nu'mbéf:'
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

‘P'é‘réelr thbef:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

Péi’célv Numbér:
CAMA Number:

Property Address:

N Franklin, MA
2 December 15, 2025

324-006-000
324-006-000-000
241 PROSPECT ST

325-017-000
325-017-000-000
OCTOBER DR

325-023-001
325-023-001-000
16 SEPTEMBER DR

325-023-004
325-023-004-000
15 SEPTEMBER DR

' 325-024-000

325-024-000-000
9 SEPTEMBER DR

325-026-000
325-026-000-000
15 OCTOBER DR

325-027-000

325-027-000-000
9 OCTOBER DR

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

BALOPOW LLC
11 GROVER RD
ASHLAND, MA 01721

LEWIS STREET REALTY LLC

P. 0. BOX 411
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

THOMAS J DOUGLAS THOMAS JANICE

R
16 SEPTEMBER DR
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

ALEXANDROU ELEFTHERIOS
KONTARATOU KALLIOPI

156 SEPTEMBER DR
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

BERNARD NADIA BAZILE JONATHAN

9 SEPTEMBER DR
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

MOREHOUSE STEPHEN P
MOREHOUSE BRYNA P

156 OCTOBER DRIVE
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

JUMES DEAN G JUMES LAURA F

9 OCTOBER DR
FRANKLIN, MA 02038

Parcel Number:  325-028-000 Mailing Address: LAQUERRE PAUL E LAQUERRE
CAMA Number: 325-028-000-000 JENNIFER L
Property Address: 225 PROSPECT ST 225 PROSPECT ST
FRANKLIN, MA 02038
7 , ) 2 7 ) i_’ / ) -
N2 /,///>(((7( e, /Z2-(5-X5
; ) ‘/ e
wwx;/.c-ai-l'écl;.t-:om
This information is believed to be correct but is subject lo change and is not warrantied.

Abutters List Report - Franklin, MA



TABLE R301:5
MINAUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(n pour 0

inds per square foo!
USE LIVE LOAD

Uninhabitable attics without storage” 10
Uninhshitoble attics with linited storage™* 20
[FTabitable attics and atties served with fixee stairs 30
Balconies (extorior) and decks” 10

Fire scapes 10
Guarils and Tudralls® 200°
Guard in-ill components” Ed
Passenger vehicle garages* 50°
Rooms other than slecping rwons 10
Slceplng rooms 30
Stairs I

For SI: 1 penisd per suare foot = 00470 kP, | sepeare fnch = 645 mnt,

1 pousd = L45N.
2 Hevated garage floors shall be capoble of supportisg a 2,000- poand lad
applicd over a 20-square-lech area.

b. Uninhablishle aics without storage are thosa where the clear height
Retwoen peds and alles s ol g than 42 et o e tere e
ot 1wo or mere adiscent trusses with web coafigurations capable of
accommodating an assured rectangle 42 inches fa height by 21 Inches in
widih or greater, wihin the plane of the trusses. This live load nzed not

with aay othee

. Individual stalr treads shall be designed for the uniformly distibuted live
Ia2d or 2 300 pourd concertrated laad acting over an area of 4 squre
taches, whichever prodaces the greater stresses.

4. A single concertraled Joad applied 1a any direction at any point along the

e. Sce Section R307.1 for decks attached (0 exterior walls.
€ Guard In-fill componeats (all those except the handrail), balusters and
pazel filles stall be designed to withstand a borizontally 2pplied pormal
kad of 160 1 spare foot. Thi be

mnmd with any cehee live

where the clear beight
Imm)uhu;ninnmnmpﬁsﬂunﬂhﬁrxu“htmﬂun“
l\mumeadjxmlmuswlh web_ coaligurations capable

-commodating an assumed rect ungiuzuxhal:kldub)uhmh
Wi, or groter, wihia the plare o e (nascas

where all of the

1. The atifc area bs accessible from an openisg not kess than 20 inches fn
widh by 30 faches fa length that s located where the elear height in
the attic ks ot e then 30 inches.

2 The stopes of the Jolsts or tnuss bottom chords are not greater than 2
Inches vertical to 12 units halroatal.

3. Required Insuladon éepth ks less than the Joist or truss bottom chord
o mber depih.

remaining ortions of he Joists or fuss bollom chords skall be

ﬁg_dru-ﬂmymmmmm‘ummum
10 pounds per squue foot.

b Clazing used In hardrall assemblics and greards shall be designed with 2
sfety factr of 4. Tknmy(mshuhmﬁmmmdmg

M Toats shall be dumuh(d
mhu xﬂmmmmdm(nmlnmdmmrlnd.

TABLE R30
ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION GF STRUCTURAL
ALLOWABLE
STRUCTURAL MEMBER DErLeCTION
Rafters having slopes greater han 312 with o
finished ceiling not attached to rafters
Tnterior walls s porifions HIE0
Floors. L7360
Cellings with brittle finishes (inclding plaster
an stucra) L
Ceilings with lexible finishes (including gypsunt L
board)
[All other structural members 1240
Exterior walls—wind loads® with plaster or
stucco finish Han
li'duhl:;:\lls—\ﬂud Toads® with other briule H210
ﬁ.ﬂxﬁa walls—wind loads" with flexible finishes H120
|Lintels supporting masanry vencer walls” L1600

Note: L = span kgth, /7= span helght

3. For the purpase of the determining defloction limits hereln, the wind losd
shall be permitied o be taken a5 0.7 times the companent and cladding
(ASD) loads cbtaired from Tatte R301.2(2).

b For cantilever members, L shall be taken as twice the kagh of the
cantifever.

€. For ahumiram structural members or perels wsed i afs or walls of
sunrvom additions o patio covers, nol supparting edge of glass or
sindwich paae, the ot foud deleton 31l oot exceed L0, For
continuous alimlnam structural members supponing edge of glass, the
el o defcton shall o exceod L175fo e gass o £80 for.
the entire kngth of the membzr, whichever Is more stingent. It
sandwich panels used In roafs or walls of sunrcom additlons of pilo
covers, the total load deflection shall not exceed 1/120.

d. Defection for exterior walls with interior gypsum board finkh shall be
limited W an allowable deflection of 180,

€. Refet (o Section RIBA2.

1.ALL DIMENS|IONS AND ROOM SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY

BUILDER/OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

2.ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT ALLLOCAL &

STATE BUILDING CODES.
3. ALL UN-DIMENSIONED DOORS/WINDOWS/CASED

OPENINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ORHAVEA STUD/JACK

CONFIGURATION.

4. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO

BE SCALED FOR MEASUREMENTS.

NOTICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLAN AND REPORT ANY

INCONSISTENCIES, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES TO

MICHAEL J. KONOSKY ASSOCIATES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

WORK.
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"= 1'0"

NOTE:
[ EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

[ WALLSTO BEBUILD
TOTAL EXTENSION- 1,389.46 SQFT
F7=)

| | ADU -899.91 SQFT
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shall bo roported to Konosky Asoaclatos Inc. prior to construction. All drawings
or be scaled for

asasotof

Stale Codes and is Intended to be constructed by a professional following all codes. Plans shall be reviewed prior to construction,
or

All plans remain the property of Konosky Assoclates Inc. This set of plans must contain a typed site/lob# within the lille block which
This Plan Is Intended to glve general layout, design & construction information and Is not intended to be a substitute for the Local or

must match the sito/lot# of the slte proposed for construction.This plan Is valid for 1 (one) lot only, and Is not to be duplicated

without written permission from Konosky Assoclates Inc.
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OPENINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ORHAVEA STUD/JACK

BUILDER/OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
CONFIGURATION.

2.ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT ALL LOCAL &

STATE BUILDING CODES.

4. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO

1.ALL DIMENSIONS AND ROOM SIZES SHALLBE VERIFIED BY
3.ALL UN-DIMENSIONED DOORS/WINDOWS/CASED

BE SCALED FOR MEASUREMENTS.
NOTICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLAN AND REPORT ANY'

INCONSISTENCIES, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES TO

MICHAEL J. KONOSKY ASSOCIATES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

WORK.

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"= 1'0"

EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"
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4. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO

BE SCALED FOR MEASUREMENTS.

OPENINGS SHALL BE CENTERED OR HAVEA STUD/JACK

2.ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT ALLLOCAL &
CONFIGURATION.

1.ALL DIMENSIONS AND ROOM SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
STATE BUILDING CODES.

BUILDER/OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
3.ALL UN-DIMENSIONED DOORS/WINDOWS/CASED

NOTICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLAN AND REPORT ANY

INCONSISTENCIES, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES TO

MICHAEL J. KONOSKY ASSOCIATES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

WORK.
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EXISTING RIGHT - SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'0'
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SECTIONR314
SMOKE ALARMS
R3141 General Smoke alarms <hall camgly with NFPA 72|
291 Section R34
R31ILLI Listings. Sonke atarms stall be l.brulln a((vr
with

R314.2 Where required. Smake alans shall be provided tn
accondance with this section.

R3142.1 New construction. Sawke alarms st be pro-
vied i chrelfing units.
R3122 Alterations, repalrs and additions. Whkre|
alerztions. repairs o ddiizas requirieg 2 pemit oceur|
or where roe of pare sleeping rooms are sdded or
in ext ducilicz e Indtil el untohll b
equipped with sk slarms ol v fof pew
Arellings.
Exceptions:
1. Work tnvulving the exterice sifaces of duell
ings, such as the replacessent of roofing or siing.
= o xkyna e pcernt of ek o e,
of the 2Hition of a porch or deck. are exemyt
fivm the revgalremaers of this secthn.
Iastallution. alierztioa of repairs of plambing ot
mexharical systems are exemmpt from the reguie-
wents of his seetlon.
[R3113 Location. Seake atermm shall be Imatlod in the fol-
lrfrg Jocatioans:
1. T each slecplag roons
2 Outude ack sepse svping e Bt i
vicinlry of
3. On each gmmu sy of the duvllg. locholig

spaces and pirivcey iy Greliss ce becl
img erdes with split leyels and vkt n Intevening
door between the edjoccat evels, a smoke alam)
fastalled o e uppes level stall seffice for the afjacent
Inwer Jevel prontded dhat the baser level fs ks than)
o full seory below the upper Jevel.
1. Smoke starms stall be frstalled et kess in 3 fect
014 ) bcizogtally fiom the dons or operlg of 2
hroom that contalas a tathch or shower undess this|
o prever plceame ot of ek abumn i by
Section R3I43.

R3143.1 Installation pear cooking aj
lstalled

watess thés would preyent placement of a sumbe abam inal
locatkon reqaired by Sextion R3I43.

1. Jonration smke abies shall mt be installnd less
Uan 20 feet (§06 man) bortzcatally froca a pevma-
ey instalted m!‘ir‘, pplunce,

2. Janiratkon with an slemi-silencing|

i ot be e s s 10 ot [

Ing appliance.

3, Phtoslectric smube b sholl oot be insalled
Jes than B et (1528 ) Ptroelly o2 e
masealy installed cooking appliance.

SECTION R315
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

[R315.1 General. Cartua moaoyide atarms stall comply with|
Section R315.

R315.1.1 Listings. Carbon monovide alarms shall bel
listed i accordance lxlh UL 2034. Combination cartan
monoide and soucke alarmrs shall be lived in accordance,
with UL 2034 and UL 217.

mnsz Where required. Carbon mosudde slarms shall be|
[Frovided In accondance with Sections R3152.1 and R3152 2.

R3152.1 New camstruction. For mew cunstruction, car-
baa i alarms sl be providad in duriliog nits

e Lohofthe

1. The dnelfing unt cuntabres a fielfired appiance

2. The davlling wait has  attacbend garage with an|

g tat th thy ,

R31522 Alteratlons, repalrs and addidoms. Wiere
akeratisns, repalrs o adJitions requiring a
o vhere on or more slecping rooms are added or crvatod
In exiing v, he ladvided danding st sl b
equipped with carbon moeavide alms bocated as|

required for neas chrvdlings.
Exreptiens:
1. Work favohying the extesior surfaces of drlk

doces. or tbe sddtion of a porch or deck, b
exerapt from the resolrements of this section.

2. Tnstallarion. slteration or repairs of plamding or|
mschanical systers are exempt from the requlre-
s of thh sectian.

[R315.3 Locatian. Carbon monaxide atarms in chrefling s

in he|
fimmediste vicinity of the bedrons. \\1.1. 2 fuxlbumiog

lapgstiance ks located within a bedroom or its stiached lath-
frucm, a carbon monavide atarm shall be Imhlkd weithin the
foetroom.

[R315.4 Comblnation alarms. Comblmrlon carbon moaox-
e and smuke alorins shall be permitied  be usod n lico of
learbon mamvide slarms.

[R315.5 Pawer source. Cartom monovide atarms stall
rive e gty e (e g it where
fch wtiog s sesved fiom  comumereia soe dad, e
ey pose s feropech shall e ;m« from a bat-
Fory: Wit s Mlhe 2 disconneat
ouch e shanthose eqaed et Fotection.
Excepilons:

1. Cathon mmaxide alams stall be permitted fo e
Latery operatesd where installed o buildings witted
compcial pomer.

2 Carbom monnvide shmes fustalied In scoomdarse|
with Section R315.2:2 shall be perriticd 10 be tat-
ey puwes

I
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shall be roported to Konosky Asoociatos Inc. prior to construction. All drawings
or be scaled for

os a sotof

State Codes and s Intended to be constructed by a professional following all codes. Plans shall be reviewed prior to construction,
or

All plans remain the property of Konosky Assoclates Inc. This set of plans must conlain a typed site/lot# within the lile block which
This Plan Is Intended to give general layout, design & construction Informatlon and Is not Intended to be a substitute for the Lacal or

must match tho site/lot# of the site proposed for construction.This plan Is valld far 1 (ono) lot only, and is not to be duplicated

without written permisslon from Konosky Assoclates Inc.,

are diagrammatic and are not to be

any
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EXISTING REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"= 10"

1.ALL DIMENSIONS AND ROOM SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY
BUILDER/OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

2.ALL WORKING STANDARDS SHALL REFLECT ALLLOCAL &
STATE BUILDING CODES.

3. ALL UN-DIMENSIONED DOORS/WINDOWS/CASED
OPENINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ORHAVEA STUDNACK
CONFIGURATION.

4. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO
BE SCALED FOR MEASUREMENTS.

NOTICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLAN AND REPORT ANY
INCONSISTENCIES, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES TO
MICHAEL J. KONOSKY ASSOCIATES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.
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